During 2021 and 2020, the world-wide coronavirus pandemic impacted national and global economies. The

Hospital is closely monitoring its operations, liquidity and capital resources and is actively working to minimize

the current and future impact of this unprecedented situation. As of the date of issuance of these financial

statements, the current and future full impact to the Hospital is not known.

18

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 11 -  Correction of Error

The Hospital's financial statements as of June 30, 2020 were restated to correct an error for the overstatement

of administrative service expense. The result was an overstatement of operating expense and an

understatement of expenses in excess of revenue and change in net position. The effect of the adjustment on

the June 30, 2020 financial statements is as follows:

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes to Net Position:

As Previously

Reported Correction of As Restated
June 30, 2020 Error June 30, 2020

Operating Revenues 14,551,074$   -$   14,551,074$

Operating Expenses
Administrative services 6,097,651   (1,160,000)   4,937,651
Other operating expenses 11,999,875   -   11,999,875

Total operating expenses 18,097,526   (1,160,000)   16,937,526

Operating Loss (3,546,452)   1,160,000   (2,386,452)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 2,101,300   -   2,101,300

Expenses in Excess of Revenues and
Change in Net Position (1,445,152)   1,160,000   (285,152)

Net Position, Beginning of Year 4,335,823   (1,160,000)   3,175,823

Net Position, End of Year 2,890,671$   -$   2,890,671$

19

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

Statement of Cash Flows:

As Previously

Reported Correction of As Restated
June 30, 2020 Error June 30, 2020

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash
used for Operating Activities
Operating loss (3,546,452)$   1,160,000$   (2,386,452)$
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash from operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 672,364   -   672,364
Provision for bad debts 2,065,293   -   2,065,293

Changes in assets and liabilities
Patient receivables (2,232,154)   -   (2,232,154)
Other receivables (152,796)   -   (152,796)
Supplies 8,161   -   8,161
Prepaid expenses 54,577   -   54,577
Trade payables 30,369   -   30,369
Mercy contract personnel (464,624)   -   (464,624)
Due to Mercy 159,566   (1,160,000)   (1,000,434)
Other payables (11,373)   -   (11,373)
Estimated third-party payor settlements 983,634   -   983,634

Net Cash used for Operating Activities (2,433,435)$   -$   (2,433,435)$

Note 12 -  Subsequent Events

The Hospital has evaluated subsequent events through March 4, 2022, the date which the financial

statements were available to be issued.

During November and December 2021, the Hospital received two payments totaling $808,746 from the Phase 4

and American Rescue Plan (ARP) Rural distributions, which are components of the HHS Provider Relief Fund